

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 14, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 846-2020**

INVITING REGIONAL DIRECTOR CARLOS A. TAYAG OF THE MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU, REGIONAL OFFICE 1, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES, TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS OCTOBER 5, 2020 REGULAR SESSION TO APPRISE THE BODY ON THE AGENCY'S PROGRAMMED IMPLEMENTATION OF PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is in receipt of a letter from the Regional Director of Mines and Geosciences Bureau - Department of Environment and Natural Resources, dated August 18, 2020, requesting an audience with the Board for a presentation of certain programs, projects and activities of the agency in the Province of Pangasinan;

**WHEREAS,** the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has resolved to invite the Mines and Geosciences Bureau - Department of Environment and Natural Resources during its Question Hour on October 5, 2020 Regular (Physical) Session for that matter;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan fully support the Mines and Geosciences Bureau - Department of Environment and Natural Resources' programmed implementation of programs, projects and activities for the promotion of responsible mining, environmental protection and community empowerment and resiliency;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Members Von Mark R. Mendoza, Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Noel C. Bince, duly seconded, it was –







Provincial Resolution No. 846-2020 Page 2

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as he is hereby invited, Regional Director Carlos A. Tayag of the Mines and Geosciences Bureau, Regional Office 1, Department of Environment and Natural Resources, to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its October 5, 2020 Regular Session to apprise the Body on the agency's programmed implementation of programs, projects and activities in the Province of Pangasinan;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Regional Director Carlos A. Tayag of the Mines and Geosciences Bureau, Regional Office 1, Department of Environment and Natural Resources, for his information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY: PEREZ VERNA TA Secretary the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

**DG. LAMBINO** MARK F ice Governor (Presiding Officer)